
COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-001025-0001-XX NJA

316.187(2)(a)

Unlawful speed 70 Interstate

Actual Speed: 99

Posted Speed: 70

Martinez, Hector Pending

Officer Witness:

   Nowlin, Troy

DOB: 12/14/1984

Report#:

Booking#:

W/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAQE-C8E-   01/12/2019

Araujo De Lima Junio, Valdir 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-004611-0001-XX NJA

316.189(2)(b)

Unlawful speed county non-residential 

non-business (posted speed more than 

30)

Actual Speed: 80

Posted Speed: 50

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Salls, Daniel

DOB: 09/02/1964

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

ABA6-ZKE-   02/21/2019

Blanco, Ernesto 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:
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COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-001211-0001-XX NJA

316.172(1)(a)

Failure to stop for school bus (60)

Bernstein, Russell David Pending

Officer Witness:

   Borchers, John

DOB: 07/09/1949

Report#:

Booking#:

W/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY2-4EE-   01/15/2019

Burgess, Larry Maurice 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-004708-0001-XX NJA

316.0895(1)

Following too closely (60)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Tobler, Jarah

DOB: 11/06/1950

Report#:

Booking#:

U/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

A8AE-5ZE-3   02/21/2019

Cheng, Victor S 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 2 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2018-TR-031629-0001-XX NJA

316.074(1)

Fail to obey traffic control device (60)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Zerpa, Edwin

DOB: 01/19/1980

Report#:

Booking#:

White/F

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY1-CTE-   12/23/2018

Concannon, Julie Kate 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-000487-0001-XX NJA

322.34(1)

Unknowingly Drive while License 

Suspended, Revoked (not Commercial 

Drivers License)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Valdes, Jonathan

DOB: 06/07/1987

Report#:

Booking#:

B/F

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAQX-2ME-   01/05/2019

Curtis, Shantrel Denise 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:
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COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2018-TR-027545-0001-XX NJA

316.303(1)

Television in view of driver

Gonzalez, Alex Pending

Officer Witness:

   Mercado, David

DOB: 06/18/1980

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAEQ-CBE-   11/08/2018

Diaz, Miguel 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2018-TR-027546-0001-XX NJA

316.605(1)

Tag - none, obscured, defaced, 

improper display

Gonzalez, Alex Pending

Officer Witness:

   Mercado, David

DOB: 06/18/1980

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAEQ-CCE-   11/08/2018

Diaz, Miguel 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 4 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-005495-0001-XX NJA

316.183(2)

Unlawful speed

Actual Speed: 77

Posted Speed: 45

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Sawyer, Brian

DOB: 12/21/1991

Report#:

Booking#:

White/F

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

2367-FVV-9   03/01/2019

Evans, Brittany Amber 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-005600-0001-XX NJA

316.187(2)(a)

Unlawful speed 70 Interstate

Actual Speed: 104

Posted Speed: 70

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Nowlin, Troy

DOB: 10/26/1988

Report#:

Booking#:

B/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAQE-DIE-   03/05/2019

Garcia, Carlos Jose 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:
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COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-001082-0001-XX NJA

316.187(2)(a)

Unlawful speed 70 Interstate

Actual Speed: 118

Posted Speed: 70

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Nowlin, Troy

DOB: 06/18/1993

Report#:

Booking#:

W/F

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAQE-CJE-   01/13/2019

Gil Navarro, Macarena 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-000072-0001-XX NJA

316.183(2)

Unlawful speed

Actual Speed: 80

Posted Speed: 45

Faett, Joshua Joseph Pending

Officer Witness:

   Kennedy, Daniel

DOB: 05/10/1965

Report#:

Booking#:

White/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY1-LSE-   01/01/2019

Godwin, Kim Dairel 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 6 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2018-TR-032029-0001-XX NJA

316.074(1)

Fail to obey traffic control device (60)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Combs, Sean

DOB: 08/13/1989

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY1-IKE-   12/29/2018

Gomez Betancourt, Julio Raider 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-000535-0001-XX NJA

316.183(2)

Unlawful speed

Actual Speed: 83

Posted Speed: 60

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Combs, Sean

DOB: 08/13/1989

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY1-T3E-   01/07/2019

Gomez Betancourt, Julio Raider 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 7 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-002179-0001-XX NJA

322.34(1)

Unknowingly Drive while License 

Suspended, Revoked (not Commercial 

Drivers License)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Morales, Gualberto

DOB: 07/29/1980

Report#:

Booking#:

White/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AARJ-ZGE-   01/24/2019

Leon, Jose Miguel 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-002180-0001-XX NJA

316.183(1)

Too fast for conditions (60)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Morales, Gualberto

DOB: 07/29/1980

Report#:

Booking#:

White/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AARJ-ZFE-   01/24/2019

Leon, Jose Miguel 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 8 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2018-TR-031521-0001-XX NJA

316.1925(1)

Careless driving

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Hernandez, Kevin

DOB: 02/13/2000

Report#:

Booking#:

W/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AA8K-4UE-   12/20/2018

Magin, John Randall III 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2018-TR-032082-0001-XX NJA

316.187(2)(a)

Unlawful speed 70 Interstate

Actual Speed: 97

Posted Speed: 70

Golden, John Steven Pending

Officer Witness:

   Gomez, Henrry

DOB: 10/21/1985

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAQX-EEE-   12/27/2018

Maina, Justin Paul 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 9 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-007601-0001-XX NJA

316.130(7)(b)

Fail to yield to pedestrian at crosswalk 

with signage

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Jones, Nicole

Witness:

   Gilmore, Julianne

   Luttner, Debbie

   Natal, Michael

   Michael

DOB: 08/02/1997

Report#:

Booking#:

/F

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

ABA8-MEE-   03/22/2019

Moctezuma, Ivonne Mary 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-003292-0001-XX NJA

316.220(1)

Headlights required - must have at least 

one white on each side no object, 

material, covering that alters headlight

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Nova, Miguel

DOB: 09/09/1982

Report#:

Booking#:

White/F

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY3-9TE-   02/06/2019

Munoz, Yadelys 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 10 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-007992-0001-XX NJA

316.1925(1)

Careless driving

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Garcia, Yoel

DOB: 01/18/1962

Report#:

Booking#:

White/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AB5N-OTE-   03/30/2019

Noger, Mark Franklin 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-005027-0001-XX NJA

316.074(1)

Fail to obey traffic control device (60)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Reuthe, Robert

DOB: 08/25/1984

Report#:

Booking#:

Black/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

ABA7-82E-   02/26/2019

Pray, Joshua Demonta 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 11 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2019-TR-001394-0001-XX NJA

316.187(2)(c)

Unlawful speed state roadway

Actual Speed: 82

Posted Speed: 60

Moffatt, William David Pending

Officer Witness:

   Cornelius, Timothy

DOB: 06/13/1983

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY2-8XE-   01/16/2019

Quinones Perez, Rene 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-002854-0001-XX NJA

316.189(2)(b)

Unlawful speed county non-residential 

non-business (posted speed more than 

30)

Actual Speed: 64

Posted Speed: 45

Moffatt, William David Pending

Officer Witness:

   Bogart, Shawn

DOB: 03/23/1999

Report#:

Booking#:

Hispanic/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

AAY3-0ZE-   02/01/2019

Sanchez Avalos, Eliab Rene 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

Printed: Monday, April 8, 2019 10:33 am Page 12 of 13



COURT CALENDAR, COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J BROWN PRESIDING

Tuesday,  April  16,  2019  at  1:30 pm

Traffic Hearing

11-2018-TR-030639-0001-XX NJA

316.0895(1)

Following too closely (60)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Harp, Ryan

Witness:

   Ayotte, Ernest R

   Ayotte, Edna

   Kincaid, Beverly

DOB: 03/27/1990

Report#:

Booking#:

W/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

A8AG-0UE-8   12/12/2018

Scott, Jacob Jason 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:

11-2019-TR-002423-0001-XX NJA

316.074(1)

Fail to obey traffic control device (60)

Pending

Officer Witness:

   Casciano, Jennifer

DOB: 07/22/1964

Report#:

Booking#:

W/M

Defendant Information Case# / Citation / Date Statute# / Charge / Withness

Citations:

A8AE-XNE-3   01/28/2019

Young, David 

NOTES: 

DISPOSITION:
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